

No. 02-15035

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GATOR.COM CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

L.L. BEAN, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Rehearing En Banc

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
L.L. BEAN, INC., AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

ROBIN S. CONRAD
STEPHANIE A. MARTZ
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ALAN E. UNTEREINER
KATHRYN SCHAEFER ZECCA
MAX HUFFMAN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

June 10, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Internet and Electronic Commerce	2
B. The Proceedings In This Case	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Panel’s Ruling On General Jurisdiction Represents A Major Departure From Settled Law, Is Inconsistent With The Supreme Court’s Decisions, And Undercuts The Important Rationales Underlying The Due Process Clause’s Limits On Personal Jurisdiction	11
A. The Standards Governing “Specific” And “General” Jurisdiction	12
B. The Supreme Court’s “General” Jurisdiction Cases	17
C. The Limits On States’ Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction Are Based On Important Constitutional Concerns	20
D. The Panel’s Holding Departs From The Traditional Approach To Evaluating General Jurisdiction, Is Inconsistent With The Supreme Court’s Decisions, And Undercuts The Constitutional Concerns Underlying The Limits On Personal Jurisdiction	21
II. The Panel’s Ruling On General Jurisdiction Will Have Negative Consequences And Is At Odds With The Decisions Of Other Circuits ...	23

A.	The Panel’s Approach Would Sow Confusion And Uncertainty And Have Other Negative Effects	24
B.	The Panel’s Holding Conflicts With Well-Reasoned Decisions of Other Circuits	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>ALS Scan v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	23, 25
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	14, 26
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Sumpton</i> , 189 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1999)	2, 3
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 8, 28, 30
<i>Beacon Enters., Inc. v. Menzies</i> , 715 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	14
<i>Cowan v. First Ins. Co. of Haw.</i> , 608 P.2d 394 (Haw. 1980)	9
<i>Cramer v. Wade</i> , 985 P.2d 467 (Alaska 1999)	9
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Davis v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Doe v. American Nat'l Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Doggett v. Elec. Corp. of Am.</i> , 454 P.2d 63 (Idaho 1969)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 966 (2003)	26
<i>GTE New Media Servs., Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1528393 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2001)	5, 6, 15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	15, 21
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 531 (2003)	26
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	17, 19, 21
<i>Omeluk v. Langusten Slip & Batbyggeri A/S</i> , 52 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	28, 30
<i>Rosenberg Bros. & Co. v. Curtis Brown Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990), rev'd, 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	14
<i>Simonson v. International Bank</i> , 200 N.E.2d 427 (N.Y. 1964)	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	8, 29

Statutes and Rules:

ALASKA STAT. § 09.05.015(c)	9
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 4.2(a)	9
HAW. REV. STAT. § 634-35	9
IDAHO CODE §§ 5-514 to 5-517	9
Mont. R. Civ. P. 4B	9
NEV. REV. STAT. § 14.065	9
Ore. R. Civ. P. 4L	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

<i>Advance Monthly Sales for Retail and Food Services, by Kind of Business – April 2004</i> , U.S. DEP’T OF COMMERCE NEWS (May 13, 2004), available at http://www.census.gov/svsd/www/fullpub.html (visited May 21, 2004)	3, 5
Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 1444 (1988)	15
Chen, <i>United States and European Approaches to Internet Jurisdiction and Their Impact on E-Commerce</i> , 25 U. PA. J. INT’L ECON. L. 423 (2004)	4, 25
Davis, <i>Internet Drives U.S. Economy</i> , IQ Magazine (May/June 2002), available at http://business.cisco.cotree.taf%3Fasset_id=85758&MagID=85785&public_view=true&kbns=1.html (visited June 7, 2004)	3
<i>Developments in the Law – State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 73 HARV. L. REV. 911 (1960)	13, 20
Geist, <i>Is There a There There? Toward Greater Certainty for Internet Jurisdiction</i> , 16 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1345 (2001)	29
Goldsmith, <i>The Internet and the Abiding Significance of Territorial Sovereignty</i> , in <i>Symposium: The Internet and the Sovereign State: The Role and Impact of Cyberspace on National and Global Governance</i> , 5 IND. J. GLOBAL LEGAL STUD. 475 (1998)	2
http://supreme.lp.findlaw.com/supreme_court/docket/2003/april.html (visited May 21, 2004)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Miller, <i>Bean CEO's Agenda: Stores, Japan, the Web</i> , CATALOG AGE, April 1, 2001, available at http://catalogagemag.com/mag/marketing_beon_ceos_agenda/index.html (visited June 10, 2004)	3
<i>News Release: Gross Domestic Product</i> (Mar. 25, 2004), available at http://www.bea.gov/bea/newsrel/gdpnewsrelease.htm (visited May 25, 2004)	4
Note, <i>No Bad Puns: A Different Approach to the Problem of Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1821 (2003)	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS (1971)	15, 16
Rose, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction: The "But For" Test</i> , 82 CALIF. L. REV. 1545 (1994)	15
Siddiqi, <i>Welcome to the City of Bytes?</i> , 14 N.Y. INT'L L. REV. 43, 73-74 (2001)	29
Stein, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet: Seeing Due Process Through the Lens of Regulatory Precision</i> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 411 (2004)	11
von Mehren & Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1966)	16, 22
Williams, Office of Advocacy, Small Business Administration, <i>E-Commerce: Small Businesses Venture Online 5</i> (July 1999), available at http://www.sba.gov/advo/stats/e_comm.pdf (visited June 10, 2004)	29
4 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2002)	13
